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IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF BIBB COUNTY, ALABAMA

STATE OF ALABAMA v. DALTON TERRELL

Before me, the undersigned authority, personally appeared this day the undersigned complainant who, upon first being duly sworn,

states on oath that he/she has probable cause for believing, and does believe, that

DALTON TERRELL

, defendant, whose name is otherwise unknown to the complainant, did, prior to the commencement of this action, on or about
4/25/2025 1:00 AM

1.

RAPE 1ST DEGREE - 13A-006-061

2.

RAPE 1ST DEGREE - 13A-006-061

. RAPE 1ST DEGREE - 13A-006-061

. RAPE 1ST DEGREE - 13A-006-061

. RAPE 1ST DEGREE - 13A-006-061

. HUMAN TRAFFICKING 1ST DEGREE - 13A-006-152

. HUMAN TRAFFICKING 1ST DEGREE - 13A-006-152

. HUMAN TRAFFICKING 1ST DEGREE - 13A-006-152

. HUMAN TRAFFICKING 1ST DEGREE - 13A-006-152

10.

SODOMY 1ST DEGREE - 13A-006-063

11.

SODOMY 1ST DEGREE - 13A-006-063

12.

SODOMY 1ST DEGREE - 13A-006-063

13.

SODOMY 1ST DEGREE - 13A-006-063

14.

SODOMY 1ST DEGREE - 13A-006-063

15.

SODOMY 1ST DEGREE - 13A-006-063

16.

SODOMY 1ST DEGREE - 13A-006-063

17.

SODOMY 1ST DEGREE - 13A-006-063

18.

SODOMY 1ST DEGREE - 13A-006-063

19.

SODOMY 1ST DEGREE - 13A-006-063

20.

SODOMY 1ST DEGREE - 13A-006-063

21.

SODOMY 1ST DEGREE - 13A-006-063

22. HUMAN TRAFFICKING 1ST DEGREE - 13A-006-152

within the

(date of occurrence) commit the offense of
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County of ~ BIBB

0 City/Town of or in the police jurisdiction thereof, in that he/she did:

(State specific facts here. Continue on a separate sheet of paper if needed.)

RAPE 1ST DEGREE: DID ON OR ABOUT 01/01/2024- 03/25/2025, ENGAGE IN SEXUAL INTERCOURSE: (X ) WITH A.T , A

MEMBER OF THE OPPOSITE SEX, BY FORCIBLE COMPULSION; (X ) WITH _A.T 07/05/2017 __, A MEMBER OF THE

OPPOSITE SEX, A MEMBER OF THE OPPOSITE SEX, WHO WAS LESS THAN TWELVE YEARS OF AGE, AND HE/SHE

BEING SIXTEEN YEARS OLD OR OLDER; TO-WIT: DUSTIN TERRELL ADMITTED DURING INTERVIEW TO HAVING

SEXUAL INTERCOURSE WITH minor

RAPE 1ST DEGREE: DID ON OR ABOUT 01/01/2024- 03/25/2025, ENGAGE IN SEXUAL INTERCOURSE: (X ) WITH A.T , A

MEMBER OF THE OPPOSITE SEX, BY FORCIBLE COMPULSION; (X ) WITH _A.T 01/28/2019 _, A MEMBER OF THE

OPPOSITE SEX, A MEMBER OF THE OPPOSITE SEX, WHO WAS LESS THAN TWELVE YEARS OF AGE, AND HE/SHE

BEING SIXTEEN YEARS OLD OR OLDER; TO-WIT: DUSTIN TERRELL ADMITTED DURING INTERVIEW TO HAVING

SEXUAL INTERCOURSE WITH minor

RAPE 1ST DEGREE: DID ON OR ABOUT 01/01/2024-03/25/2025, ENGAGE IN SEXUAL INTERCOURSE: (X ) WITHA.T, A

MEMBER OF THE OPPOSITE SEX, BY FORCIBLE COMPULSION; (X ) WITH _AB 09/17/2020 , A MEMBER OF THE

OPPOSITE SEX, A MEMBER OF THE OPPOSITE SEX, WHO WAS LESS THAN TWELVE YEARS OF AGE, AND HE/SHE

BEING SIXTEEN YEARS OLD OR OLDER; TO-WIT: DUSTIN TERRELL ADMITTED DURING INTERVIEW TO HAVING

SEXUAL INTERCOURSE WITH MINOR

RAPE 1ST DEGREE: DID ON OR ABOUT 01/01/2024-03/25/2025, ENGAGE IN SEXUAL INTERCOURSE: (X ) WITHA.T, A

MEMBER OF THE OPPOSITE SEX, BY FORCIBLE COMPULSION; (X ) WITH _TB 08/24/2018 , A MEMBER OF THE

OPPOSITE SEX, A MEMBER OF THE OPPOSITE SEX, WHO WAS LESS THAN TWELVE YEARS OF AGE, AND HE/SHE

BEING SIXTEEN YEARS OLD OR OLDER; TO-WIT: DUSTIN TERRELL ADMITTED DURING INTERVIEW TO HAVING

SEXUAL INTERCOURSE WITH MINOR

RAPE 1ST DEGREE: DID ON OR ABOUT 01/01/2024-03/25/2025, ENGAGE IN SEXUAL INTERCOURSE: (X ) WITHA.T, A

MEMBER OF THE OPPOSITE SEX, BY FORCIBLE COMPULSION; (X ) WITH TB 10/13/2021 , A MEMBER OF THE

OPPOSITE SEX, A MEMBER OF THE OPPOSITE SEX, WHO WAS LESS THAN TWELVE YEARS OF AGE, AND HE/SHE

BEING SIXTEEN YEARS OLD OR OLDER; TO-WIT: DUSTIN TERRELL ADMITTED DURING INTERVIEW TO HAVING

SEXUAL INTERCOURSE WITH MINOR

HUMAN TRAFFICKING 1ST DEGREE: ON OR ABOUT01/01/204-04/25/2025, _ dalton terrell (THE DEFENDANT, A
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PERSON) , WHOSE AGENT(S) WAS AUTHORIZED, COMMANDED

OR REQUESTED WITHIN THE SCOPE OF (x ) KNOWINGLY GAVE MONETARY

CONSIDERATION OR ANY OTHER THING OF VALUE TO ENGAGE IN ANY SEXUAL CONDUCT WITH A MINOR OR AN

INDIVIDUAL HE OR SHE _ BELIEVES TO BE A MINOR; A.t-07/05/2017, A.T-01/28/2019, A.b-03/01/2015, T.b-08/24/18, and

T.b 10-13-21 date of births gave money to two adults to use the children for sexual purposes including rape and

sodomy.

HUMAN TRAFFICKING 1ST DEGREE: ON OR ABOUT01/01/204-04/25/2025, _ dalton terrell (THE DEFENDANT, A

PERSON) . WHOSE AGENT(S) WAS AUTHORIZED, COMMANDED

OR REQUESTED WITHIN THE SCOPE OF (x ) KNOWINGLY GAVE MONETARY

CONSIDERATION OR ANY OTHER THING OF VALUE TO ENGAGE IN ANY SEXUAL CONDUCT WITH A MINOR OR AN

INDIVIDUAL HE OR SHE  BELIEVES TO BE A MINOR; A.t-07/05/2017, A.T-01/28/2019, A.b-03/01/2015, T.b-08/24/18, and

T.b 10-13-21 date of births TO-WIT: gave other adults money for the children to have sexual intercourse and

rape with.

HUMAN TRAFFICKING 1ST DEGREE: ON OR ABOUT01/01/204-04/25/2025, _ dalton terrell (THE DEFENDANT, A

PERSON) . WHOSE AGENT(S) WAS AUTHORIZED, COMMANDED

OR REQUESTED WITHIN THE SCOPE OF (x ) KNOWINGLY GAVE MONETARY

CONSIDERATION OR ANY OTHER THING OF VALUE TO ENGAGE IN ANY SEXUAL CONDUCT WITH A MINOR OR AN

INDIVIDUAL HE OR SHE _ BELIEVES TO BE A MINOR; A.t-07/05/2017, A.T-01/28/2019, A.b-03/01/2015, T.b-08/24/18, and

T.b 10-13-21 date of births TO-WIT: (AND CONDUCT OF _ TO-WIT:_gave other adults money for the

children to have sexual intercourse and rape with.

HUMAN TRAFFICKING 1ST DEGREE: ON OR ABOUT01/01/204-04/25/2025, _ dalton terrell (THE DEFENDANT, A

PERSON) . WHOSE AGENT(S) WAS AUTHORIZED, COMMANDED

OR REQUESTED WITHIN THE SCOPE OF (x ) KNOWINGLY GAVE MONETARY

CONSIDERATION OR ANY OTHER THING OF VALUE TO ENGAGE IN ANY SEXUAL CONDUCT WITH A MINOR OR AN

INDIVIDUAL HE OR SHE  BELIEVES TO BE A MINOR; A.t-07/05/2017, A.T-01/28/2019, A.b-03/01/2015, T.b-08/24/18, and

T.b 10-13-21 date of births TO-WIT: (AND CONDUCT OF _ TO-WIT:_gave other adults money for the

children to have sexual intercourse and rape with.

SODOMY 1ST DEGREE: DID ON OR ABOUT 01/01/2024-04/25/2025 , ENGAGE IN DEVIATE SEXUAL

INTERCOURSE WITH A.t 07/05/2017, a.t- 01/28/2019, a.b-03/01/2015, t.b- 08/24/2018, t.b 10/13/21 WHO WAS INCAPABLE OF
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CONSENT BY REASON OF BEING PHYSICALLY OR MENTALLY INCAPACITATED, (x) WITH above listed WHO IS

LESS THAN 12 YEARS OLD AND BEING 16 YEARS OLD OR OLDER, to wit: Dalton Terrell admitted to inserting his

penis in the mouth and rectum of A.T, A.T, A.b, T.b, TB, and M.t - 01/15/09

SODOMY 1ST DEGREE: DID ON OR ABOUT 01/01/2024-04/25/2025 , ENGAGE IN DEVIATE SEXUAL

INTERCOURSE WITH A.t 07/05/2017, a.t- 01/28/2019, a.b-03/01/2015, t.b- 08/24/2018, t.b 10/13/21_ WHO WAS INCAPABLE OF

CONSENT BY REASON OF BEING PHYSICALLY OR MENTALLY INCAPACITATED, (x) WITH above listed WHO IS

LESS THAN 12 YEARS OLD AND BEING 16 YEARS OLD OR OLDER, to wit: Dalton Terrell admitted to inserting his

penis in the mouth and rectum of A.T, A.T, A.b, T.b, TB, and M.t - 01/15/09

SODOMY 1ST DEGREE: DID ON OR ABOUT 01/01/2024-04/25/2025 , ENGAGE IN DEVIATE SEXUAL

INTERCOURSE WITH A.t 07/05/2017, a.t- 01/28/2019, a.b-03/01/2015, t.b- 08/24/2018, t.b 10/13/21_ WHO WAS INCAPABLE OF

CONSENT BY REASON OF BEING PHYSICALLY OR MENTALLY INCAPACITATED, (x) WITH above listed WHO IS

LESS THAN 12 YEARS OLD AND BEING 16 YEARS OLD OR OLDER, to wit: Dalton Terrell admitted to inserting his

penis in the mouth and rectum of A.T, A.T, A.b, T.b, TB, and M.t - 01/15/09

SODOMY 1ST DEGREE: DID ON OR ABOUT 01/01/2024-04/25/2025 , ENGAGE IN DEVIATE SEXUAL

INTERCOURSE WITH A.t 07/05/2017, a.t- 01/28/2019, a.b-03/01/2015, t.b- 08/24/2018, t.b 10/13/21 WHO WAS INCAPABLE OF

CONSENT BY REASON OF BEING PHYSICALLY OR MENTALLY INCAPACITATED, (x) WITH above listed WHO IS

LESS THAN 12 YEARS OLD AND BEING 16 YEARS OLD OR OLDER, to wit: Dalton Terrell admitted to inserting his

penis in the mouth and rectum of A.T, A.T, A.b, T.b, TB, and M.t - 01/15/09

SODOMY 1ST DEGREE: DID ON OR ABOUT 01/01/2024-04/25/2025 , ENGAGE IN DEVIATE SEXUAL

INTERCOURSE WITH A.t 07/05/2017, a.t- 01/28/2019, a.b-03/01/2015, t.b- 08/24/2018, t.b 10/13/21 WHO WAS INCAPABLE OF

CONSENT BY REASON OF BEING PHYSICALLY OR MENTALLY INCAPACITATED, (x) WITH above listed WHO IS

LESS THAN 12 YEARS OLD AND BEING 16 YEARS OLD OR OLDER, to wit: Dalton Terrell admitted to inserting his

penis in the mouth and rectum of A.T, A.T, A.b, T.b, TB, and M.t - 01/15/09

SODOMY 1ST DEGREE: DID ON OR ABOUT 01/01/2024-04/25/2025 , ENGAGE IN DEVIATE SEXUAL

INTERCOURSE WITH A.t 07/05/2017, a.t- 01/28/2019, a.b-03/01/2015, t.b- 08/24/2018, t.b 10/13/21 WHO WAS INCAPABLE OF

CONSENT BY REASON OF BEING PHYSICALLY OR MENTALLY INCAPACITATED, (x) WITH above listed WHO IS

LESS THAN 12 YEARS OLD AND BEING 16 YEARS OLD OR OLDER, to wit: Dalton Terrell admitted to inserting his

penis in the mouth and rectum of A.T, A.T, A.b, T.b, TB, and M.t - 01/15/09
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SODOMY 1ST DEGREE: DID ON OR ABOUT 01/01/2024-04/25/2025 , ENGAGE IN DEVIATE SEXUAL

INTERCOURSE WITH A.t 07/05/2017, a.t- 01/28/2019, a.b-03/01/2015, t.b- 08/24/2018, t.b 10/13/21 WHO WAS INCAPABLE OF

CONSENT BY REASON OF BEING PHYSICALLY OR MENTALLY INCAPACITATED, (x) WITH above listed WHO IS

LESS THAN 12 YEARS OLD AND BEING 16 YEARS OLD OR OLDER, to wit: Dalton Terrell admitted to inserting his

penis in the mouth and rectum of A.T, A.T, A.b, T.b, TB, and M.t - 01/15/09

SODOMY 1ST DEGREE: DID ON OR ABOUT 01/01/2024-04/25/2025 , ENGAGE IN DEVIATE SEXUAL

INTERCOURSE WITH A.t 07/05/2017, a.t- 01/28/2019, a.b-03/01/2015, t.b- 08/24/2018, t.b 10/13/21 WHO WAS INCAPABLE OF

CONSENT BY REASON OF BEING PHYSICALLY OR MENTALLY INCAPACITATED, (x) WITH above listed WHO IS

LESS THAN 12 YEARS OLD AND BEING 16 YEARS OLD OR OLDER, to wit: Dalton Terrell admitted to inserting his

penis in the mouth and rectum of A.T, A.T, A.b, T.b, TB, and M.t - 01/15/09

SODOMY 1ST DEGREE: DID ON OR ABOUT 01/01/2024-04/25/2025 , ENGAGE IN DEVIATE SEXUAL

INTERCOURSE WITH A.t 07/05/2017, a.t- 01/28/2019, a.b-03/01/2015, t.b- 08/24/2018, t.b 10/13/21 WHO WAS INCAPABLE OF

CONSENT BY REASON OF BEING PHYSICALLY OR MENTALLY INCAPACITATED, (x) WITH above listed WHO IS

LESS THAN 12 YEARS OLD AND BEING 16 YEARS OLD OR OLDER, to wit: Dalton Terrell admitted to inserting his

penis in the mouth and rectum of A.T, A.T, A.b, T.b, TB, and M.t - 01/15/09

SODOMY 1ST DEGREE: DID ON OR ABOUT 01/01/2024-04/25/2025 , ENGAGE IN DEVIATE SEXUAL

INTERCOURSE WITH A.t 07/05/2017, a.t- 01/28/2019, a.b-03/01/2015, t.b- 08/24/2018, t.b 10/13/21 WHO WAS INCAPABLE OF

CONSENT BY REASON OF BEING PHYSICALLY OR MENTALLY INCAPACITATED, (x) WITH above listed WHO IS

LESS THAN 12 YEARS OLD AND BEING 16 YEARS OLD OR OLDER, to wit: Dalton Terrell admitted to inserting his

penis in the mouth and rectum of A.T, A.T, A.b, T.b, TB, and M.t - 01/15/09

SODOMY 1ST DEGREE: DID ON OR ABOUT 01/01/2024-04/25/2025 , ENGAGE IN DEVIATE SEXUAL

INTERCOURSE WITH A.t 07/05/2017, a.t- 01/28/2019, a.b-03/01/2015, t.b- 08/24/2018, t.b 10/13/21 WHO WAS INCAPABLE OF

CONSENT BY REASON OF BEING PHYSICALLY OR MENTALLY INCAPACITATED, (x) WITH above listed WHO IS

LESS THAN 12 YEARS OLD AND BEING 16 YEARS OLD OR OLDER, to wit: Dalton Terrell admitted to inserting his

penis in the mouth and rectum of A.T, A.T, A.b, T.b, TB, and M.t - 01/15/09

SODOMY 1ST DEGREE: DID ON OR ABOUT 01/01/2024-04/25/2025 , ENGAGE IN DEVIATE SEXUAL

INTERCOURSE WITH A.t 07/05/2017, a.t- 01/28/2019, a.b-03/01/2015, t.b- 08/24/2018, t.b 10/13/21 WHO WAS INCAPABLE OF
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CONSENT BY REASON OF BEING PHYSICALLY OR MENTALLY INCAPACITATED, (x) WITH above listed WHO IS

LESS THAN 12 YEARS OLD AND BEING 16 YEARS OLD OR OLDER, to wit: Dalton Terrell admitted to inserting his

penis in the mouth and rectum of A.T, A.T, A.b, T.b, TB, and M.t - 01/15/09

HUMAN TRAFFICKING 1ST DEGREE: ON OR ABOUT01/01/204-04/25/2025, _ dalton terrell (THE DEFENDANT, A

PERSON) , WHOSE AGENT(S) WAS AUTHORIZED, COMMANDED

OR REQUESTED WITHIN THE SCOPE OF (x ) KNOWINGLY GAVE MONETARY

CONSIDERATION OR ANY OTHER THING OF VALUE TO ENGAGE IN ANY SEXUAL CONDUCT WITH A MINOR OR AN

INDIVIDUAL HE OR SHE = BELIEVES TO BE A MINOR; A.t-07/05/2017, A.T-01/28/2019, A.b-03/01/2015, T.b-08/24/18, and

T.b 10-13-21 date of births gave money to two adults to use the children for sexual purposes including rape and

sodomy.

in violation of

[¥]Section 13A-006-061, 13A-006-061, 13A-006-061, 13A-006-061, 13A-006-061, 13A-006-152, 13A-006-
152, 13A-006-152, 13A-006-152, 13A-006-063, 13A-006-063, 13A-006-063, 13A-006-063, 13A-
006-063, 13A-006-063, 13A-006-063, 13A-006-063, 13A-006-063, 13A-006-063, 13A-006-063,
13A-006-063, 13A-006-152, Code ofAlabama 1975.

[ |Municipal Ordinance Number , which embraces Section >

Code of Alabama 1975, previously adopted, effective and in force at the time the offense was committed.
[ lOther

/s/CHRIS POOLE
Complainant Signature

Sworn to and Subscribed before me this

29 day of  April , 2025 CHRIS POOLE

/s/ELISABETH MEIGS BIBB COUNTY SHERIFFS OFFICE
Judge/Magistrate/Warrant Clerk CENTREVILLE, AL 35042

2059264683
WITNESSES
Name Address Telephone Number
INV. JUSTIN CHARLES Hobbs BIBB COUNTY SHERIFFS OFFICE CENTREVILLE AL, (205) 926-4683
35042




